

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. **Palisades Nuclear Plant** 27780 Blue Star Memorial Highway Covert, MI 49043-9530 Tel 269 764 2000

Anthony J. Vitale Site Vice President

PNP 2015-018

March 11, 2015

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk 11555 Rockville Pike Rockville, MD 20852

Required Response 2 for Near-Term Task Force Recommendation 2.1: SUBJECT:

Flooding - Hazard Re-Evaluation Report

Palisades Nuclear Plant

Docket 50-255 License No. DPR-20

- REFERENCES: 1. NRC letter, Request for Information Pursuant to Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations 50.54(f) Regarding Recommendations 2.1, 2.3, and 9.3 of the Near-Term Task Force Review of Insights from the Fukushima Dai-ichi Accident, dated March 12, 2012 (Adams Accession No. ML12056A046).
  - 2. Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. letter, PNP 2012-049, Response to NRC Request for Information (RFI) Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.54(f) Regarding the Flooding Aspects of Recommendations 2.1 and 2.3 of the Near-Term Task Force Review of Insights from the Fukushima Dai-ichi Accident, dated June 8, 2012 (ADAMS Accession No. ML12163A533).

#### Dear Sir or Madam:

On March 12, 2012, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) issued a 50.54(f) letter to all power reactor licensees and holders of construction permits in active or deferred status. Enclosure 2 of Reference 1 contains specific requested actions, requested information, and required responses associated with Recommendation 2.1: Flooding.

Pursuant to Required Response 2 of Enclosure 2 in Reference 1, Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (ENO) is providing the Palisades Nuclear Plant Flooding Hazard Re-Evaluation Report in the attachment. No interim action plan is included as discussed in Required Response 2 because there were no evaluations or actions required to address any higher flooding hazards relative to the design basis.

#### **Summary of Commitments**

This letter contains no new or revised commitments. This letter completes the following commitment made in Reference 2:

• Submit flood hazard evaluation to the NRC by March 12, 2015.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on March 11, 2015.

Sincerely,

aiv/ise

Attachment: Palisades Nuclear Plant Flooding Hazard Re-Evaluation Report

cc: Director of Office of Nuclear Regulation Administrator, Region III, USNRC Project Manager, Palisades, USNRC

Resident Inspector, Palisades, USNRC

1/Wth/

### Attachment to

## PNP 2015-018

# Palisades Nuclear Plant Flooding Hazard Re-Evaluation Report